

RFQ COPY

405132825

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNR212154

PA	QE .	i.
	1	

Addressicorrespondencento/astentionob FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107

VECOUR 1	10513285 Penn Keys 24 Penn Ilaysbu	tone Con ndale Ai ng PA 10	Co.,L Me. e625	LC	J ATTI BOX CASS	s, wv	OAD ST PARI	«
E10.00000000000000000000000000000000000	FINTED 72012	TÉRMS OF	SALE	SHIP	VIA	FOB,	FREIGH	TTEAMS
BID OPENING DA		5/10/2012			RTD C	PENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN		eat No	ITEMNŲ		UNIT PRICE		KOUNT
001	COAL	ıs		05-06		129,90		Manager and the second
					·			
And the state of t	SOLICITION THE AGEN	I VIRGINIZ	OR AN COAL DE	TON OF NA OPEN-END LIVERED T	TURAL R CONTRAC O CASS	FOR THE AGENCY ESOURCES, IS T TO PROVIDE SCENIC RAILROA ICATIONS.		
	AT FRANK WE DEADLINE 4 00 PM.	C.M.WHITTA FOR ALL	N THE KER@WV TECHNI NICAL	WV PURCHA GOV OR V CAL QUEST OUESTIONS	SING DI IA FAX TONS IS	ED IN WRITING VISION VIA EMA AT 304-558-411 04/24/2012 AT E ADDRESSED BY	IL 5.	
	EXHIBIT	3						
	YEAR OR NECESSAR ORIGINAL NOT EXCE TIME" TH	TO OBTA CONTRACT ED TWELVE E VENDOR PON GIVIN	AND H "REA IN A N THE (12) I	EXTENDS SONABLE T W CONTRA "REASONAL ONTHS. I	FOR A PHIME" THE CT OR REBLE TIME DURING THE CONTROL OF THE CONTRO	S EFFECTIVE ON RIOD OF ONE (1) REAFTER AS IS NEW THE PERIOD SHALI HIS "REASONABI RACT FOR ANY ASING 30 DAYS	REC SE 2012 MAY -	EIVED 7 PM 3: 14 CHASING
	VIRGINIA	, ITS AGE	OCCUMEN NCIES, AND I	OR POLITY	STATE C ICAL SUB ST FORTH	DIVISIONS, THE HEREIN ARE		SION
SIGNATURE	\ <i>\ </i>	Male	oee He	XENOE OWE TOH	TELEPHONE,		DATE MANY 5	20/2
TITLE POSE	Mut C		4-1102	2419	1 8/9		NGES TO BE NOTE	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



nesidurat

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for MFOINUMBER

DNR212154

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AUTENTION OF

456-4300

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

24927

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Penn keystone Coal Co LLC 124 Penndale Ane Cloyshurg PA 16625

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107 CASS, WV

F.O.B. FAEIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 04/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE QUANTITY FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. OPEN MARKET CLAUSE THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY AUTHORIZE A SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN MARKET, WITHOUT THE FILING OF A REQUISITION OR COST ESTIMATE, ITEMS SPECIFIED ON THIS CONTRACT FOR INMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO UNFORESEEN CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELAYS IN TRANS-PORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN THE VOLUME OF WORK.) QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUISITION ARE APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SUPPLIED BY THE STATE SPENDING UNIT! IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THE CONTRACT SHALL COVER THE QUANTITIES ACTUALLY ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT, WHETHER MORE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES SHOWN. ONDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHALL ISSUE A WHITTEN STATE CONTRACT ORDER (FORM NUMBER WV-39) TO THE VENDOR FOR COMMODITIES COVERED BY THIS CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 814-244-3140 Ma V 4/ 2012

84-1623419



State of West Virginia Hequest 101
Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR212154

Address corressiondences (otatiention)

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE AUS132825 Penn Keystone Coal Co LLC 124 Penndale Ane Clayshurg PA 16625

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT BOX 107 CASS, WV

24927 456-4300

04/09/2),E6	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		0.8	FHEIGHT TEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		5/10/2	012			BID O	PENING T	CIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBEA	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
T V M R B F C	HE ORIO HE ORIO AILED ' ETAINEI ANKRUP' OR BANI	GINAL AS AUT FO THE D BY T FCY: KRUPTC F NULL	COPY HORIZ PURC HE SP IN TH Y PRO AND	OF TH ATION HASIN ENDIN E EVE FECTI VOID,	E WV-39 S FOR SHIE G DIVISION G UNIT. NT THE VE ON, THE S AND TERM	SHALL BE PMENT, A ON, AND ENDOR/CO STATE MA	MAILED SECOND A THIRD NTRACTOR Y DEEM T	TO THE COPY COPY	
T: S: C: D: A: E:	HE TERM HALL SU ONDITION OCUMENT PREEMEN LECTRON	AS AND JPERSE DNS WH TS SUC VTS OR VIC ME	COND DE AN ICH M I AS MAIN DIUM	ITION Y AND AY AP PRICE IENAN	S CONTAIN ALL SUBS PEAR ON A LISTS, C CE AGREEM AS CD-ROM	EQUENT NY ATTA ORDER FO IENTS, I	TERMS AN CHED PRI RMS, SAI	id Inted Jes	
	DEF PUR BUI 201	BID N PARTMEN CHASIN LDING 9 WASH	NUST I VT OF VG DIV 15 IINGT(ADMII (ISIO) ITZ NO	BMITTED T	N			
Th	E BID E ENVE	LOPE () CONT R THE	BID	HIS INFO MAY NOT VERSESIDEFOR	BE CONSI	DERED:		
SIGNATURE	L cu	Inh	-			TELEPHONE 814	-144-31	140 DATE	May 4 2012
TITLE Presider	1		en 84	1-142	3419				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Guotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNR212154

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES (OF ANTIENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

	RFQ YPE N	COPY AME/ADDRI 132 825	ess h	ERE		
	A 05	132 825	(c	oal C	bLLC	, —
10000000	124	Keystor Penndo sbury	ile 1	Ane.		
	Clay	sburg	PA	1462	25	

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK PARK SUPERINTENDENT ATTN: BOX 107 CASS, WV 456-4300 24927

	AMS OF SALE		SHIP	/IA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/10/2	012			BTD OF	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UDP	CAT.	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
CINC SPACE		NO.				
BUYER:			44			
RFQ. NO.:			DNR2	12154		
BID OPENING D	ATE:		05/1	0/2012		
BID OPENING T	TME:		1:30	PM		
PLEASE PROVID TO CONTACT YO					IS NECESSARY	1
TO CONTACT IC	W KEGA		814-689			
	 		01.1.00		سه مد شد سند بيد پيد پيد کند شد س	
CONTACT PERSO	M (BPE)	ASE 1	PRINT CLE	ARLY):		
			Joseph	, Na/	ا ا	
المداعة المدانية	+				The same of the same, the same can all the same of the	
				-		
				•		·
Was a service of the						:
***** THIS	ts THE	END	OF RFQ	DNR2121	4 ***** TOTAL	•
					de signal de la company de la	
	1				***	
					 	
SIGNATURE / / / / / /	Li-	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR		-244-3140 DF	TE May 4 2012
WILL COLLO		// -	221119	1 8/7		GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
rnesident.	84-	-14.	23419		WINDAME ADOME LAD	

Coal delivered to Cass Scenic Railroad State Park by vendor trucks to meet the following specifications:

- 1. Size 2" x 5" Washed
- 2. Ash 6% to 8%
- 3. Sulphur 1,00% maximum
- 4. BTU-13,300 minimum
- 5. Moist 5% maximum
- 6. Volatile 19% to 40%
- 7. Ash Fusion 2,450 degrees to 2,700 degrees
- 8. FSI 8 maximum

Park reserves the right to require a test run on coal to be provided prior to award of contract,

Bid price must be for cost of coal per ton delivered to Cass.

Vendor must deliver coal within 1 week of receipt of the order.

DNR212154 Cass Scenic Railroad State Park

Pricing Sheet

item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description	Unit Price Per Ton Delivered	
1	1,200 TONS	COAL	129.90	155,880.

The estimated quantities listed above are for bid evaluation purposes only. Actual quantities may differ.

Estimated delivery will be from 50 to 75 tons weekly when trains are running from April to November.

REQNO. DNR212154

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentally established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Penn Keystone Coal Co., LLC
Vendor's Name: Penn Ref 1000 Date: May 1, 2012
Authorized Signature: MV V VV VV
State of Pennsylvania
County of Bed for d to-with
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\frac{19}{4}$ day of $\frac{3012}{4-1-3015}$
My Commission expires
AFFIX SEAL HERE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTORY PUBLIC XLLVANIA NOTORY PUBLIC XLLVANIA NOTORY PUBLIC XLLVANIA
Debra H. Dunkle, Notary Public
My Commission Expires April 1, 2013 My Commission Expires April 1, 2013 MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REQ NUMBER DNR212154

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AUTENTION OF

RANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE A05132825 Penn Ideystone Coal Co. LLC 124 Penndale Ane Claysburg PA 16625

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES CASS SCENIC RAILROAD ST PARK ATTN: PARK SUPERINTENDENT **BOX 107** CASS, WV 24927 456-4300

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 05/09/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 05/16/2012 CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE ***** *** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ***** THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO: 1) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED TECHNICAL QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 2) EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE AND TIME TO: 05/16/2012 AT 1:30 PM. ********** END ADDENDUM NO. 1 *********** doo1 IS 405-06 129,90 1 **COAL** THIS IS THE END OF RFO DNR212154 ***** TOTAL: RECEIVED 2012 MAY 15 PM 3: 1,9 W PURCHASING DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE 5-14-12 TELEPHONE 814-244-3140 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 11023419 Pre si der

DNR212154

Cass Scenic Railroad – Open End Contract for the Purchase of Coal ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE

Question One:

In the course of our phone conversation date, we stated that our proposal would not include washed sized coal, but it will be coal that is mechanically screened and hand-picked and free of any debris or contamination. We seek approval to offer an unwashed coal.

Answer:

If the vendor can screen the coal and guarantee that it will be free from impurities, as well as meeting the remaining specifications, the coal should be satisfactory for use at Cass in our steam locomotives.